

No. 12-57246

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GABRIEL FELIX MORAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SCREENING PROS, LLC, a California Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GABRIEL FELIX MORAN

Joshua E. Kim
A NEW WAY OF LIFE REENTRY
PROJECT
P.O. Box 875288
Los Angeles, CA 90087

Devin H. Fok
LAW OFFICES OF DEVIN H. FOK
P.O. Box 7165
Alhambra, CA 91802

Craig Davis
LAW OFFICES OF CRAIG DAVIS
524 Union Street, Suite 358
San Francisco, CA 94133

Deepak Gupta
Peter Conti-Brown
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

Meredith Desautels
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA
131 Steuart Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Gabriel Felix Moran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Statutory and regulatory background.....	4
A. California’s fair credit reporting laws.....	4
B. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	6
II. Factual background.....	9
III. Proceedings and decisions below	10
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	18
Argument.....	19
I. California’s Investigative Consumer Reporting Agencies Act is not unconstitutionally vague.	19
A. California’s credit reporting laws provide fair notice of the line between legal and illegal conduct.	19
B. California’s credit reporting statutes are not in conflict.	25
C. The district court was wrong to conclude that it was bound by a California Court of Appeal’s application of federal due process principles.	30
D. This Court should reinstate Moran’s claims for injunctive relief under the Unfair Competition Law based on Investigative Consumer Reporting Agencies Act violations.	32
II. The Fair Credit Reporting Act prohibits the inclusion of a ten-year old misdemeanor charge in a consumer report.	33
A. The statute’s text compels reversal.	33
B. Agency guidance does not contradict the statute’s text.	36
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	21
<i>Blakeley v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	24
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Cranston v. City of Richmond</i> , 710 P.2d 845 (Cal. 1985).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	26
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	33
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	20
<i>Gutierrez v. Advanced Medical Optics, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Hale v. State of Arizona</i> , 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29

<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	1, 24, 25
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	36
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	26
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	31
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003).....	32
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	31
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Nitschke v. Belleque</i> , 680 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc.</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 3d 66 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	13, 16, 17, 30, 31
<i>Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 921 (Cal. 2006)	26
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	21, 23

<i>People v. Morgan</i> , 170 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2007)	31
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997)	31
<i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950)	29
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	37
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Gemstar-TV Guide International, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Serrano v. Sterling Testing Systems, Inc.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 688 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	35
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1978)	1, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Vandevere v. Lloyd</i> , 644 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	22
<i>Williams v. Garcetti</i> , 853 P.2d 507 (Cal. 1993)	31

Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act,
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)6
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(w).....8
15 U.S.C. § 1681c 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a).....2, 6, 7, 8, 37
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a) (1997)..... 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(1).....6
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5).....6, 7, 33, 34, 35, 36
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5) (1997).....34
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a)..... 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) 12, 14, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1681i34
15 U.S.C. § 1681p3
28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 13313
Consumer Reporting Employment Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 105-
347, 112 Stat 3208 (Nov. 2, 1998).7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub.
L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010).....8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.*32

Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act,

Cal Civ. Code § 1785.14

Cal Civ. Code § 1785.3(c).....4, 5, 26

Cal Civ. Code § 1785.3(c)(1).....5

Cal Civ. Code § 1785.3(c)(3).....6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.136, 12, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.13(a)(6)27, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.14 12

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.14(a)28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.14(b)28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.1628

Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.18 12, 28

Investigative Consumer Reporting Agencies Act,

Cal Civ. Code § 17864

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.2(b)6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.2(c).....5, 26

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.2(c) (1975).....4

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.12(e) 12, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.186, 11, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.18(a)(7)27, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.20(a) 11, 28

Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.20(b)	12, 28
Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.24	12, 28
Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.28	12, 28
Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.29	12, 29

Administrative Agency Materials

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Statement of General Policy or Interpretation; Commentary on the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 44,462 (July 26, 2011).....	9, 36, 37
Federal Trade Commission, <i>40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations</i> (July 2011).....	9, 37, 38
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Commentary on the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 16 C.F.R. Point. 600, App. (1990).....	7, 35
